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;§§L - TEPPER, BOGGS described the subject as "our mutual friend,"

OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10
2 MAY 1962 EMTION
- t.;.a FPMR (-n CFR) 101-11.8

INITED STATES G( ‘IJRNMENT ‘ a

Memomndum

-

TO % DIRECTOR, FBI (64-23999) DATE: JUN 27 1968
ﬁﬂNFiDENm
: SAC, WFOE\:M 3002:}(1‘-‘)%)(‘69 AR e

SUBJECT: WILLIAM GEORGE GAUDET -EE:SI

~ } IS - LATIN AMERICA =
ﬂ (00:NO) |
151 ; ReWFOlet to Director dated 5/13/68 and BAlet to
\ﬁ - Director dated 5/13/68. D‘ECIJLSSIFI' LY '

On 6/10/68, the files of the Officd of Sec
USDS, concerning the subject were reviewed by SA JAMES F.

@ PRICE. These files contained the following pertinent - b
o) information: @hﬁﬂﬁﬁd-

By communication dated 3/18/63, Representative
ALE BOGGS, Congress of the United States, wrote to ROBERT J.
TEPPER, Officer in Charge, Caribbean Affairs, USDS, con-
cerning the subject.  BOGGS advised that he thought a

& proposal by the subject concerning a "Report on Haiti' had a
3 great deal of merit and he hoped the department would con-
sider the subject's proposal favorably. In writing to

It was noted that the file contained communications from
Department of State to various US Embassies in Latin
merica concerning trips throughout Latin America by the
sybject, These communications were sent in 1951, 1952, and
957, and requested that the various embassies extend the
sual courtesies to the subject. In thése communications
he subject was described as the editor of Latin American

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

Ay

N By communication dated 7/7/47, WALTER J. DONNELLY,
" 7 U. S. Embassy, San Jose, Costa Rica, adv1sed the USDS of the
recent visit of WILLIAM G. GAUDET, President of Latin American
®eports, Incorporated, New Orleansv Lou131ana, to San Jose.
|

I

- |

= ,

E %Bureau ‘A// / / / - / ?/
™ 3New Orleansz:;34 976) —
_E_Eg

3

REVIEWED BY FBUJFK TAS
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—iWFO
= A 10L 17 JUN 28 1968

f?isw =/ BGNF TIAL—

Buy U.S. Savings Band.r Regularly on theNPayroll Savings Plan [,ATT?}{] Icm

HW 45788 DocId:32298362 Page 2



N

L
Sy

R
i

Fﬁ

WFOI£}4 800[:] ﬂ()(

DONNELLY descr bedzilUDET as the former Executive Secretary
of the Coordination Committee in Costa Rica. The communi-

cation advised that in addition to obtaining information for
the Latin American Report and attempting to sell the service

A, |
'l Y
)

b _—

p—

- to the Government and Costa Rican businessmen, GAUDET was

also interested in obtaining information about iron ore
deposits in Costa Rica. The communication indicated that
GAUDET was obtaining this information on behalf of the
Bethlehem Steel Corporation. In the communication, GAUDET
was described as having a wide circle of friends among Costa
Rican businessmen.

By communication dated 6/6/45, HALLETT JOHNSON,
U.S. Embassy, San Jose, Costa Rica, advised the USDS of the
efficient work done by WILLIAM G. GAUDET as Executive Secretary
for the Coordination Committee for Costa Rica and Press Field
Representative for Nicaragua, Costa Rica, and Panama. = The
communication commented that GAUDET had been efficiently
carrying out the press, radio and moving picture programs.

-

By communication dated 5/18/46, GEORGE F., SCHERER,

f-U S. Embassy, Ciudad Trujillo, Dominican Republic, advised

the USDS of the recent visit of WILLIAM GEORGE GAUDET,

y agcorre3pondent of World Report. World Report was described

HW 45788

' as a new publication of international information sponsored
" by the United States News of Washington. The communication
; described GAUDET as formerly having been employed with the
/g3 Office of the Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs. It

noted that GAUDET attempted without success, to interview
President TRUJILLO, The communication noted that World
Report will not adopt a sympathetic attitude toward the
dictator TRUJILLO as long as GAUDET represents its interest
in the Caribbean. It was noted that this communication was
classified "Confidential.'t@%d((‘ o T

The file contained no additional pertinent
information.
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AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Ch AN
Will repor_ﬁiﬁérjt;}lﬁébéi/ﬁfﬁomati'on from NIS files
when available for review. g
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6/28/68

SAC, New 0r1eans£\34-97€7(5d§9u /

Q}«}}toﬁ%z (64-23989) ""‘/ 3 1 - Mr, HW! Litﬁw

WILLIAY GEORGE SIDNEY GAUDET
I8 - LATIN AMERICA

v Reurlet-of 6/14/68,

A review of the 1nvestigation in this matter
discloses that on 11/6/67 confidential informant NO 1488-8
reported that well-placed personnel with the United Fruit
Company, New Orleans, Louisiana, regard the subject as an
\! opportunist who probably cannot be trusted, It was stated

i\ that while subject has written articles favorable to the

¢V United Fruit Company, om the other hand he has threatened

N personnel of that concern with adverse publicity unless

- ; the concern furnished bhim certain information he desired,
~ i It was the counsensus of opinion within the United Fruit . o

Coupany the subject cannot be trusted and he will use any -

set of circunstances to gain information for his publication.cgg;Zéi)

A Bureau SIS representative in the American Embassy,
San Salvador, EI Salvador, on 5/1/43 reported to the Buresu
that Gaudet and one Richard Briggs, who were then with the
Office of Coordinator of Inter-American Affairs in San Jose,
g Costa Rica, had acted in an indiscreet manner in discussing
i in public places business wmatters which conversations were
¢ overheard, Furthermore, they disclogsed to persons regarded
" as almost strangers that a Bureau Agent was connectéd in an
! undercovey capacity with the American Embassy in Costa Rica,

i It is further noted that subject has been involved
i in two divorce proceedings; was sued on several cccasions for
back alimony payments; was regarded in the past as a poor
credit risk; snd in tha 1ate 1950's was a near alcoholic,

(T Ema ]
| JUNZ 3 1068 |

=
o Accordxngly, your request to designate Gaudet as
a PSI is denied; however, you may use him as a source pf

Toleon - information, In this regard, however, you are inﬁtru.'Nif‘f
DQ].:out‘.',.'l - ' ‘~:_. &‘ m _—— L
Kok~ 2 - WFO ‘(134-3003) )(u) sl B

(.Ju-s or - —— ) ‘..% i A

Col}ilmq @@g‘?@ﬁ

Rosen -
J Sullivan
? Tavel
Trotter

EEFOIULS
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Pa., as a free-lance journalist and then later returned to
New Orleans where he was connected with the International
News Service, In 1937 GAUDET was stationed with Interna-
tional News Service in Atlanta, Ga., and remained with
International News Service until 1942 when he was appointed
correspondent in the Inner-American Affairs Department with
the United States Government., New Orleans files do not con-
tain any information as to the significance, if any, of '
GAUDET's contact with BERNARD S, REDMONT.

WFO airtel to Burea 12/2/55, reported that

Q) WF adv1sed on 11/30/55 at an opposition newspaper

the resent Costa Rican Government published an editorial

' quotlng from a "Latinuﬂmerican Report" prepared by WILLIAM

GAUDET. The "Report' stated t volutlon would occur
in Costa Rica within 60 days. ﬁvF Sk¥stated that GAUDETQ‘.‘()
lives and works out of New Orleans and hat while the sour
did not know where GAUDET obtained his information, that_in !

Bureau letter to New Orleans, 11/7/67, discloses
that the Bureau's representative attached to the American
Embassy at San Salvador, El Salvador, had been advised in
1943 by a source that subject, during a visit to San

~Salvador, had earned himself the reputation of being out-
spoken and indiscreet in matters of a confidential nature,

NO 1488-8 advised on 11/6/67, ‘that he had made
1nqu1r1es with well placed individuals within the United

Fruit Co, in New Orleans and these individuals advised that
WILLIAM GAUDET, publisher of "Latin American Report' has been

a reporter in the tropics for over 20 _years, These individuals -

deséribed GAUDET as an opportunist who probably could not be
trusted. While GAUDET has written articles favorable to

the United Fruit Co. concerning its operations in Latin
America, he has on the other hand threatened United Fruit

personnel with adverse gub11c1ty if United Fruit did not

furnish GAUDET with certain information he. desired; W@J
. It is the consensus of opinion within the United

Fruit Co. that GAUDET should probably not be trusted since

it is felt that he would use any set of circumstances to
his own end fo‘xiijoses of gaining information for his

oS eacion. SECRET

CONFIDRNTIAL
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Source

adv1sedth}" a'n

e

.‘.-.

ersonally ac

GAUDET and knows
inquiries as set

Source
" risen a question

him only by reputation following hlS—

forth above.

stated that there has apparently never
of GAUDET's lack of patriotism to the

United States and that the only question concerning him
is his lack of business ethics., :

. ' Bureau letter to New Orleans, 12/8/67 advised
ﬁ that the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) on 12/1/67,

! , reported that GAUDET|was utilized as a source of forelgn
;;gg positive intelligence information during 1953, Further,

i _GAUDET has not been used as a source by CIA since 1953;
has_never been utilized in an operational capacity by CIA
and{CIA does not possess any derogatory 1nformat10n con- (Ea

cerning GAUDET. QX)( _

PSI RICHARDO J, ROBLES, ‘who furnlshes 1nformat10n
concernlng Latin America, on 3/7/68 was unable to furnlsh
any pertinent information concerning GAUDET. Likewise

" during February and March, 1968, the following PSI's could
furnish no information concerning GAUDETQ;‘{CEQ

| [(S
EE'ARLOS DE LA VE(G?Q
[

Former NO 886—R

-

()‘Q
NO'1213-S advised on 2/23/68, that GAUDET was an
alcoholic, or close to being an alcohollc. in _the late 1950's.
. GAUDET drank very heavily and had financial problems during
this period. He once wrote an article for Dictator TRUJILLO,
then head of the Santo Domingo Government., This article was
very pro-TRUJILLO and was believed to haye. been dictated by
TRUJILLO or one of his right-hand men, (%@)

. Source described GAUDET as easygoing and a
competent writer, He is still belie: ith the
"Latin_Ameri eport;" however, he may do some free-
"lance writing under a pen name,

-3

Ll “X i g"l }
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This motion alleged that defendant GAUDET was delinquent in

ordered to show cause on 12/19/58, why he should not be |

]his alimony payments in the amount of $150. - Defendant was

;f

in contenpt. No disposition to this motion is containeJ in
the file, . _

The flle contains a second motion entered by
Attorney PITARD on behalf of OLIVE FLEURIET under date of
4/20/60, requesting that GAUDET show cause why he is not in
contempt for being behind in alimony payments in an amount
believed to be_$575. A notation in the file notes that
this second motion was '"'dismissed by agreement.' The file
contains a dismissal decree under date of 4/30/60, by Judge
LUTHER HALL with judgment in favor of OLIVE FLEURIET in the
amount of $400 for past due alimony through 4/30/60, No
further entries noted in this file,

As noted above, the current New Orleans city.

dlrectory lists CORAL K. GAUDET as the wife of WILLIAM
EOR GAUDET, No information has been received to indicate

PSI;'s experiendng current marital difficulties, It is

noted that during contacts with GAUDET at his office,

the contactlng agent has been present when GAUDET was tele—
phonically contacted by his wife. GAUDET at these times
gave no indication he was other than happily married,

GAUDET since originally contacted has furnished

-some information concerning activities of interest in

|

Latin-American countries to the Bureau. This information

has been furnished to the Bureau in appropriate dissemination
form. Since this PSI has been contacted, it is noted that

he has periodically traveled to Latin America and it is felt
that as he continues to be developed that he will be able to
furnish informatipon of interest concernlng Latin American
countries., (

GAUDET made a business trip to British Honduras * .
(Belize) during the Christmas Holidays, 1967, and upon his
return furnished to this office information concerning
indications that a leader of the National Intelligence
Party of Belize was working with the Cuban Government to
the end that friction might result between Belize and
Guatemala, In addition, GAUDET interviewed the British
Governor in Belize, a personal friend, in connection with

thlS matter and 1nformat10n was obtalned from the BrltlShw J/@) i

T

.

s

R
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Governor that he haijgﬁgrl»‘”“ !“Et a courier route existed

from Cuba into Mexico and 1nto Belize, This information was

furnished to the BaiﬁmrrpyﬁLfm .-u«:jler date fof 1/5/68 (f\k /[\
On 3/15/68, GAUDET furnished 1nf%%ﬁht1'ﬁ“conce ning

JORGE RABAH MUNIR, a naturalized Honduran citizen, who had
entered the Unlted States in the alleged posse551on of over
one-half million dollars reportedly obtained by embezzlement
in Honduras., Source obtained his information concernlng“\
this matter from the Consul-General for_ Honduras in New \,
Orleans. This information was fuFnished to the Bureau by
LHM dated 3/18/68. WB

GAUDET's business office is located in the Inter-
national Trade Mart Building where numerous consullgenerals
from Latin American countries also maintain their offices.
GAUDET possesse close personal friendship with many of
these consuls, ?%? is anticipated that as time passes he
will be able to rnish pertinent information through these
contacts as well as information obtained as the sult of
his frequent travels to Latin American countr1es§j

(Zj
It is to be noted for example that GAUDET since
the latter part of May has been visiting Venezuela and as

of this time is still somewhere in Latin America,

It is recommended that GAUDET be designated as a
PSI of this office, ( : -

HW 45788
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- OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION “~
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

/ .
UNITED STATES Gt__ZRNMENT

Memorandum

TO : DIRECTOR FBI (64-23999) fff_ 5/13/68
FRO @Ac BALTIMORE lf__su 2199](%1 ’h E
suBjecT: WILLIAM GEORGE GAUDET: : -|PSI

IS - LATIN AMERICA
00: New Orleans : i
1] ‘UJ

¥

ey

Rebu routing slip, 4/9/68, enclosin% for Baltimore and WFO
New Orleans letter to Bureau, 3/29/68

DCII, Fort Holabird, Maryland, checked 5/1/68 for SA JAMES
E. BARRETT, reflects AIRR file #X8-298268 and NIS file #
S/NONI-56-RO64BS re, bJECt

The USAIRR file, }\rt Holabird, Maryland, was made avallable
and reviewed on F/9/68 by SA BARRETT. This file contains
a memorandum ?j ed 3/15/ 9 showing that on 2/11/42 WILLIAM
GEORGE SIDNEYNGAUDET'.;, born 9/21/09 in St. James, Louisiana,
was cleared by“theeﬁmmelllgence Division of the Army for an
- overseas assignment in connection with his employment as a
Wire Service Man for the International News Service in New
Orleans. The memo also shows that a Lt. Col. EDGERTON, who
knew GAUDET. i slightly during the Louisiana Maneuvers, thought
highly of him as a newspaperman. The file contains no other
pertinent information.

I

;Zawﬂ{r_ﬂﬁw_reV1ew above- llsted NIS files for pertinent 1nformatfon
N subJect il
R {oN CONTATNED ‘ e (el
IN 15 URCEAS
%w \_suowu
QTHERWI R
)D,:Q Bureau (REGIS.MAIL) EC-W‘

2 ST L) e f5 423929/ >

(REGIS .MAIL .
1 - Baltimore _ 12 MAY 14 1368

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1962 EDITION - It
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 ¥ . =%

UNITED STATES GG ..,RNMENT
Memorandum

To  : DIRECTOR, FBI (64-—-23999) paTE: 5/13/68

FROM -'SAc WFO (134 8002) i%i‘ﬂuﬁmjg@ :
SUB WILLIAM GEORGE GAUDET Esx__]%(za

A

C

IS - LATIN AMERICA
i (00:NO) @
0 | |
h ReNOlet to Director dated 3/29/68,.

On 5/6/68, SA WILLIAM E, TRAINOR, JR., caused a
search to be made of the files of the Bureau of Personnel
Investigations, CSC, and was advised that their files
contained no record concerning the subject.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
LEAD: BRI HEREI 1S UNGLASSIFIED 8//(_(.@
WASHINGTON FIELD _ R Y
JF/

AT WASHINGTON, D, C., Will report results of out-
standing agency checks at U. S. Department of State.

APPRUPTLA [‘E AGH n.IES

hnv;hhb;,;g A
SLIP(S) §
DATE__ V¥

2>~ Bureau
: . 2 = New Orleansj (134-976) '
_ 1 - WFO E _

| 3 EG-34) @a.zs;?? /]

(5)

T
EX 106 8 MAY 14 1958

2 %
.\

"

Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll S'aw'rzg:r Plan I~
: T |
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Dun and Bradstreet Rport

A Dun and Bradstreet report in the name of
in American Reports, Inc., under date of 4/25/67,
ists the following individuals as off1cers of this

corporation: \
W. G. GAUDET ~ president | (i/?i}“
R. ﬁj{;;EZY, ILI_ _Vice President.. \-”””’#".
BYGAUDET Secretary
I Treasu;er.

The report discloses that the corporation was

: chartered in 1946, and that, during 1965, past due debt

accumulated, some of which remains outstandlng but is
being reduced to some extent.

This report describes GAUDET as having been
born in 1909, in St. James Parish, La., and, for a number
of years prlor to 1941, having represented the UP and
the International Néws Service in Mexico and Latin America.
GAUDET is described as having been employed by the
Foreigh Service Department of Latin America, US Govern-
ment during World War II.

Contacts with Informants

The following informants have advised that
they possess no information or at least no pertinent
information concerning GAUDET:

Former NO 886 - S

?éEIrBJQHABDQ_J‘_B%?LES e%)

I CARLOS DE LA VE
PSI | |

- - S
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U.S. Government. He hds a?

N & Peen advised in 1943[by a source that4PS
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STIONAL FORM NO. 10 )
AY 1862 EDITION 9\” Ty
33A FPMFH4) CFR) 101-11.8 / |

JUNITED STATES Gii__\tERNMEN"_F
Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (64-23999)

’ (-19 3 .
SAC, NEW ORLEANS @34-9762%2) __
ILLI (:) Iﬁ
W M
[zs1] &

GEORGE GAUDET
( - )
IS - TIN AMERICA ClaSSIﬂ Y 21 s

(00: NEW ORLEANS) Declassityon: OADR

: Re New-Orleans letter dated 11/8/
letter dated 12/8/67. > :

Investigation to date concerning background of
PSI is faverable with the following exceptions:w(_%

o 1. Bureau letter of 11/7/67 disclosed that/the

Bureau's representative in San Salvadgr, .E1 Salvador, had
%fin-a visit to. (Rak

San Salvador had earned himself the reputation of being

very outspoken and indiscreet in matters of a confidential

nature. : _ : :

2. NO 1488-S has advised that discreet inquiries
conducted by him with selected key personnel in the United
Fruit Company where NO 1488-S is employed, received
an analysis of the PSI as an qpportunist who could not be
trusted and that while the PSI had written favorable articles
regarding United Fruit operations in Latin America he had
also on oeccasion threatened United Fruit Personnel with
adverse pggliglgngiﬂﬁﬁifed Fruit did not furnish PSI with
desired information. NO 1488-S is not personally acquainted
with GAUDET. PSI has been known to United Fruit personnel
for over 20 years as a reporter in the tropics. 84) !

: '3. The PSI during an intérview in Décembef, 1967,
confidentially exposed his rmer association with CIA to

the interviewing Agent.”( 110 BEC‘ 69 L"?i'/ N g:gff?;ﬁ - ?

It is evident from contacts with GAUDET that to
date he is an outspoken individual who does not hesitate
to speak his mind. ;ﬁ? has not, however, given any indication
that he is unpatriotfic and without solicitation he has spoken
highly of Bureaq operations with which he claims to be
familiar as a regﬁﬂﬁ oﬁ;hisgf rmer association with the
o

-geportedly stated that he

1}

would be willing to help the FBI if he caE_.__] (U — —
YR RIEET pya- . S
- Bureau AN 4 FEB 12 968
% - New Orleans }{J°/ NT'AL .
LA P
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